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AGENDA ITEM 7.1 


CLEVELAND FIRE AUTHORITY ORDINARY MEETING   16 F   16 FEBRUARY 2018 
 


OFFICIAL 1 
 


MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 – 
2020/21 AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2018/19 
 
REPORT OF THE TREASURER AND  
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  
 
 


 
  
 


 
 
 
   
 
 


 
 
 


 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 


 
1.1 To provide an update of the MTFS to reflect the 2018/19 Local Government Finance 


Settlement announcement and to enable Members to consider the 2018/19 budget 
and Council Tax recommendations referred from the Executive Committee meeting 
on 26th January 2018.   
 


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 


2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the following recommendations referred 
from the Executive Committee:-  
 


i) Note the increase in the core Council Tax referendum limit from 2% to 3% for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 announced by the Government; 
 


ii) Note that the provisional 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement 
stated that “in recognition of higher than expected inflation and the pressures 
on services such as social care and policing, the Government has decided to 
make changes to the Council Tax referendum principles”;  
 


iii) Approve a 2018/19 Council Tax increase of 2.9% and supporting statutory 
calculations detailed in Appendix A, which includes the following Council Tax 
levels;  


 


2017/18 


 
2018/19 


      Weekly  
Council 


Tax 


Property 
Band 


Annual 
Council 


Tax 


Weekly  
Council 


Tax 
 


Annual 
increase  


    £ £ £ 


 
£ 


    0.94 A 50.12 0.96 


 
1.41 


 
Approximately 65% of  


1.09 B 58.47 1.12 


 
1.65 


 
households are in Band A or B 


1.25 C 66.83 1.29 


 
1.89 


    1.41 D 75.18 1.45 


 
2.12 


    1.72 E 91.89 1.77 


 
2.59 


    2.03 F 108.59 2.09 


 
3.06 


    2.34 G 125.30 2.41 


 
3.53 


    2.82 H 150.36 2.90 


 
4.24 


     


For Approval 







CLEVELAND FIRE AUTHORITY ORDINARY MEETING   16 FEBRUARY 2018 
 


OFFICIAL – MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY – UPDATE                                 2 


iv) Approve the 2018/19 revenue budget as detailed in Appendix B. 
 


v) Note that the savings required over the next two years has reduced from  
£1.881m to £1.676m  phased  as follows: 
 


 2018/19 - £0.752m 


 2019/20 - £0.924m 
 


vi) Note that the Chief Fire Officer will present a report to the Authority’s March 
meeting to outline the outcome of the CIRMP and to enable Members to 
approve the final savings proposals to address the revised budget deficits.  
To also note that the revised phasing reduces the cuts required in 2018/19, 
which provides a longer lead time to implement the CIRMP. 
 


vii) Approve the principle of using the Budget Support Fund to temporarily fund 
higher pay awards in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 to provide a longer lead 
time to enable further forecast permanent budget reductions to be identified.  
To note that an update will reported to a future meeting when details of pay 
awards have been finalised; 


 
viii) Approve an indicative 2019/20 Council Tax increase of 2.9% and note that a 


final decision will be made in February 2019 to reflect Government Council 
Tax referendum limits; 
 


ix) Note that further savings may be required in 2020/21 depending upon the 
impact of 75% Business Rate Retention and the FFR. 


 
x) Approve the proposal to transfer the 2017/18 forecast manage underspend 


of £400,000 to the Budget Support Fund to help underpin the MTFS.  
 
xi) Note and approve the updated capital programme detailed in Appendix C. 
 
xii) Note and approve the Authority’s reserve strategy as detailed in Appendix D. 
 


 
3.  BACKGROUND 


 
3.1 The Authority has previously developed a rolling MTFS. The current approved 


strategy covers four financial years (2016/17 to 2019/20) to align with the period 
covered by the four year Government financial settlement.   This strategy would 
normally be rolled forward to include 2020/21.  However, this is not currently 
possible as the Government has indicated that significant changes will be made to 
the Local Government funding system from April 2020.  An updated assessment of 
these proposed changes is provided later in the report.   


 
3.2 As detailed in previous MTFS reports the Government provided a four year financial 


settlement which sets the level of Government funding (Revenue Support Grant and 
Top-Up Grant) for 2016/17 to 2019/20.  97% of local authorities accepted the four 
year settlement. 
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3.3 The four year settlement confirms that Government funding received by the 
Authority will continue to reduce until 2019/20.  By 2019/20 this will mean the 
Authority has faced nine successive years of Government funding cuts.  As a result 
the 2019/20 budget will be approximately £7.3m less than in 2010/11, a cash 
reduction of approximately 22%.   


 
3.4  On the basis of continuing cuts in Government funding it was previously reported 


that the Authority faces a budget shortfall of £3.9m over the period 2016/17 to 
2019/20.  The overall shortfall includes £1.881m of forecast savings still to be 
achieved in 2018/19 and 2019/20.   As detailed later in the report there is a small 
reduction in the deficit for 2018/19 and 2019/20. 


 
 


4. 2017/18 FORECAST OUTTURN 
 


4.1 A report to the Audit and Governance Committee on 10th November 2017 informed 
Members that a year-end underspend of £400,000 is forecast.  This forecast mainly 
reflects lower occupancy levels as a result of retirements not being replaced to 
facilitate the implementation of the CIRMP.  The forecast also assumes that the 
2017 fire fighters pay award will be in line with the budget provision of 1%.  


 
4.2 It is proposed that this amount is transferred to the Budget Support Fund reserve as 


this will help the Authority manage the financial challenges it faces over the next 
few years.  Further information on financial risks in 2018/19 and future years is 
provided later in the report. 


 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT 2018/19  


 
5.1 The Government presented the provisional settlement to Parliament on 19th 


December 2017 and the final settlement on 6th February 2018 and this covered the 
following key issues: 


 


 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 2018/19 and 2019/20 - the Government 
confirmed the previously announced RSG cuts, which means that local 
authorities will have faced 9 years of RSG cuts by 2019/20.   As reported 
previously these cuts have had a disproportionate impact on authorities, 
including this Authority, which are more dependent on RSG and have less ability 
to fund services from Council Tax and Business Rates income.    Confirmation 
of these cuts means that the Authority will have to implement further budget cuts 
in 2018/19 and 2019/20; 
 


 Council Tax referendum limit 2018/19 and 2019/20 – the Government has 
increased the core Council Tax referendum limit from 2% to 3% to recognise the 
financial pressures facing local authorities, including Fire and Rescue 
Authorities.  
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For this Authority the additional Council Tax flexibility equates to additional 
recurring income in 2018/19 of approximately £110,000 and further additional 
recurring income of £113,000 in 2019/20. 


 
Shire districts councils will be allowed Council Tax increases “of less than 3%, or 
up to and including £5, whichever is higher in 2018/19 and 2019/20”.  As 
Members will recall this is the flexibility requested by the National Fire Chiefs 
Council and this Authority to help address the financial challenges facing Fire 
and Rescue Authorities.  
 
Police precepts (including the Greater London Authority charge for the 
Metropolitan Police) will be allowed increases of up to £12 in 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  Based on the lowest 2017/18 police precept this provides for an 
increase of approximately 12.2%.  
 
If Fire and Rescue authorities had been allowed the flexibility of a £5 precept 
increase this would have equated to approximately 9% for the lowest Fire and 
Rescue Authority precept and 7% for the average Fire and Rescue Authority 
precept. 
 
For this Authority a £5 Council Tax Referendum limit for 2018/19 and 2019/20 
would have achieved recurring additional income from 2019/20 of £1 million, 
compared to the previous 2% referendum limit.   


      


 Core Spending Power 
 
The Government’s Core Spending Power forecasts highlight a number of key 
issues: 
 


 Gross Core Spending Power for England for all authorities in 2019/20 will 
be only 2.1% higher than in 2015/16.   
 


 For this Authority Gross Core Spending Power in 2019/20 will be 2.1% 
less than in 2015/16, which is significantly worse than the 0.6% average 
increase in Core Spending Power for the 29 Fire and Rescue 
Authorities.  When account is taken of inflation over this period 
authorities have effectively faced a real term reduction of approximately 
10%.  


 


 Between 2017/18 and 2018/19 this Authority’s Core Spending Power will 
increase by 0.7%, which is the joint lowest increase out of 29 Fire and 
Rescue Authorities and lower than the average for these authorities of 
1.2%.   


 


 A continued switch in the funding of local authority services from national 
taxation to Council Tax as highlighted in the following table: 
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Table 1 - Changes in Core Spending Power of Local Authorities 
(figures are based on 2018/19 DCLG Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement) 


 


 2015/16 2019/20 Increase/ 
(decrease) 
in overall 
funding 


Settlement Funding Assessment  
 
(Total of Revenue Support 
Grant, Top-up grant and 
Business Rates income) 
 


48.0% 32.4% (15.6%) 


Council Tax  
 


49.3% 61.5% 12.2% 


Other Grants  
 
(Total of Improved Better Care 
Fund, New Homes Bonus and 
Rural Services Delivery Grant)  


2.7% 6.1% 3.4% 


Total Core Spending Power 100.0% 100.0% 0% 


 


 Business Rates Retention – as reported previously the Government indicated 
their intention to move from the current 50% Business Rates Retention to 100%, 
although it was unclear whether this would apply from 2019/20 or 2020/21.  The 
Government has now indicated that they intend to move to 75% Business Rates 
Retention from 2020/21.  This change will not require primary legislation, which 
would be required for 100% retention. 
 
As part of the implementation of 75% Business Rates Retention the Government 
has stated that Revenue Support Grant will be replaced by the additional 
Business Rates income retained by local authorities.   In late January 2018 the 
new Local Government minister, Rishi Sunak, confirmed the Government’s aim 
to eventually grant local authorities 100% Business Rates Retention.   
 


 Fair Funding Review (FFR) – the Government issued a detailed consultation 
document on the FFR on the same day as the settlement announcement.  The 
Government has indicated that the FFR will be implemented from 2020/21, 
alongside the move from 50% to 75% Business Rates Retention.  Responses to 
the FFR consultation need to be submitted by 12th March 2018 and a detailed 
report will be submitted to a future meeting to enable Members to consider the 
Authority’s response. 


 
6. IMPACT OF FEBRUARY 2018 ANNOUNCEMENT ON THE MTFS 
 
6.1 The February 2018 settlement announcement confirmed the details issued in 


December 2017.   These announcements cover a range of Government policies 
which will impact on the Authority in both the short and medium term as detailed in 
the following paragraphs. 
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6.2 Short Tem Impact - 2018/19 and 2019/20 
 
6.3 The settlement confirms the previously announced cuts in Revenue Support Grant 


for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  Therefore, the Authority needs to make further savings 
over the next two years.  As reported to the Executive Committee it was 
anticipated that these cuts would total £1.881m over the next two years, which 
would have been a 7% reduction on the 2017/18 budget.  


 
6.4 However, following the Executive Committee meeting on 26th January 2018, the 


Authority has been notified by the four constituent authorities of the actual 2018/19 
Council Tax base, the share of Business Rates income and share of Collection 
Fund surplus/deficits.  These figures are higher than the provisional figures 
notified by the constituent authorities.  It is therefore recommended that part of 
these resources is allocated to increase the pay award provision from 1% to 2%, 
and the remaining resources are allocated to reduce the budget cuts required over 
the next two years. 


 
6.5 These proposals reduce the budget cuts over the next two years from £1.881m to 


£1.676m, which is still a reduction of 6.2%.   The proposals also change the 
phasing of the budget cuts over the next two years, as summarised below.  
Appendix E detailed the changes in the 2018/19 budget.    


 
Table 2 – Revised Budget Deficits 2018/19 and 2019/20 


 


 2018/19 
£’000 


2019/20 
£’000 


Total 
£’000 


Forecast Deficits reported to Executive 
Committee 26.01.18 


1,082 799 1,881 


Less - Recurring increase in Council Tax 
and Business Rates income 


(205) 0 (205) 


Less – Non recurring Collection Fund 
Surplus 


(125) 0 (125) 


Add – 2018/19 savings delayed by using 
Collection Fund surplus 


0 125 125 


Revised Deficits 752 924 1,676 


 
 


6.6 The Chief Fire Officer will present a report to the Authority’s March meeting to 
outline the outcome of the CIRMP and to enable Members to approve the final 
proposals to address the revised budget deficits.  The revised phasing reduces the 
cuts required in 2018/19, which provides a longer lead time and this will help 
implementation of the CIRMP.  


 
6.7 The MTFS forecasts for 2018/19 and 2019/20 are based on forecast pay awards of 


2%.  However, until actual pay awards are agreed there remains a risk that this 
provision may not be sufficient, particularly if the Government does not provide 
additional funding.    


 
6.8 Pressure may also increase from the FBU for all UK fire fighters to receive the 


same ‘new reward package’ proposed for Scottish fire fighters.  
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6.9 At the end of January Scotland’s Chief Fire Officer wrote directly to Scottish fire 
fighters setting out details of a proposed ‘new reward package’ for a new expanded 
role, tackling terrorism and providing emergency medical care.  As part of this 
proposal the basic pay for Scottish fire fighters would increase from £29,934 to 
£35,800 by 2021/22; which equates to a 20% increase. This increase would be 
partly paid for by reducing the number of fire fighters employed by the Scottish Fire 
Service and increased funding from the Scottish Government. These proposals will 
now be subject to formal negotiations with staff and unions.   


 
6.10 Whilst, the Scottish Fire Service is part of the devolved responsibilities of the 


Scottish Government, the proposed ‘new reward package’ for Scottish fire fighters, 
if implemented, would effectively set a bench mark which the FBU would wish to 
see applying to other parts of the UK fire and rescue service.     


 
6.11 If a similar increase was implemented for fire fighters in England this would result in 


a recurring additional cost to the Authority by 2021/22 of £2.5m, compared to the 
current MTFS forecasts.   If such an increase is implemented and is not funded 
from additional Government funding the Authority would face an unsustainable 
budget position and would need to address the additional recurring costs by either: 


 


 Reducing service provision, for example a reduction the number of grey book 
posts by around 62 – a reduction of 18%; or 
 


 Increasing Council Tax income by 22% by 2021/22.  Assuming the pay increase 
was phased over 4 years (2018/19 to 2021/22) the Government would need to 
allow Fire and Rescue Authorities to increase Council Tax in 2019/20 by nearly 
£10 to cover the 2018 and 2019 pay awards, followed by annual increases of 
approximately £6 in 2020/21 and 2021/22; or 
 


 A combination of reducing service provision and Council Tax increases. 
 
6.12 In view of the ongoing uncertainty regarding pay awards it is recommended that 


Members note the risks detailed in the previous paragraphs.  A further update will 
be submitted to a future meeting when actual pay awards are known and this will 
then enable a strategy to be developed.  In the meantime, the availability of the 
Budget Support Fund reserves provides temporary financial flexibility for the 
Authority and a longer lead time to address the impact on higher pay awards.  


 
6.13 Medium Term impact – 2020/21 


 
6.14 For this Authority, and many other authorities, the additional retained Business 


Rates income of moving from a 50% scheme to a 75% scheme will not be sufficient 
to replace the lost grant income.  Therefore, the Government will need to address 
this shortfall by either increasing the ‘Top Up’ grant allocated to authorities with a 
low business rates base, or address this position through the FFR.    


 
6.15 As summarised in the following table this is a significant financial risk for the 


Authority as the forecast 2020/21 funding shortfall to be addressed by either an 
increase in Top-up grant, or through the Fair Funding Review (FFR), is £4.404m, 
which equates to 17% of the 2019/20 net budget: 
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Table 3 – Potential impact of Business Rates increase from 50% to 75% 
 


 £’m 


2019/20 Revenue Support Grant 5.239 


Less - 2019/20 increase in retained Business Rates 
income moving from 50% to 75% 


(0.835) 


Forecast funding shortfall arising from implementation of 
75% Business Rates Retention to be addressed by 
either an increase in Top-up grant, or through the FFR. 


4.404 


 
6.16 In view of the above position the FFR review will be critical to the financial 


sustainability of the Authority in 2020/21 and future years.  At this stage there is 
insufficient information available to assess the impact of the FFR and changes to 
the Business Rates system.  Further reports will be submitted when more 
information is available.   


 
6.17 This uncertainty underlines the importance of securing the highest level of recurring 


Council Tax income by increasing Council Tax in line with Government Council Tax 
referendum limits in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  The referendum limits reflect the 
Government’s continued policy of shifting the funding burden for local services from 
national taxation to Council Tax.  


 
6.18 The FFR review consultation document includes specific questions in relation to the 


Fire and Rescue Service.  This suggests that the service will continue to be funded 
through the Local Government funding system, rather being directly funded by the 
Home Office.   


 
7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 


 
7.1 An update of the approved capital programme is detailed in Appendix C and 


reflects changes in the phasing of schemes previously approved as part of the 
Asset Management Plan.     


 
8. REVIEW OF RESERVES AND TREASURERS ADVICE ON THE ROBUSTENESS 


OF THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
8.1  Reserves Review 


 
8.2 Reserves are a key element of the Authority’s financial strategy and enable issues 


to be managed over more than one financial year, which avoids the need for in-year 
budget cuts when unexpected events occur.  The majority of the Authority’s 
Reserves are held to partly fund the Asset Management Plan, to support the 
revenue budget and to manage financial risks.   


 
8.3 As detailed in Appendix D reserves are forecast to reduce significantly over the 


next few years as these one off resources will be used to fund the following key 
issues: 


 


 Use of the Capital Reserve to fund the Asset Management Plan;  
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 Use of the CIRMP Implementation Reserve to support the revenue budget in 
2017/18 and 2018/19; and 


 Use of the Budget Support Fund to provide a longer lead time to identify 
permanent budget savings to either offset the impact of a further funding 
reduction from 2020/21, or to offset the impact of actual pay awards being 
higher than forecast and additional Government funding not being provided, or 
a combination of these issues.   


 
 
8.4 The balance of the Budget Support Fund Reserve at the 31.03.18 is forecast to be 


£2.913m.  The reserve was established to manage the significant potential financial 
risks facing the Authority in 2020/21 and future years.  Based on the following 
planning assumptions 93% (i.e. £2.720m) of this reserve may be committed by the 
end of 2021/22 if these resources are used to protect services in 2020/21 and 
2021/22: 


 
Table 4 – Impact of using Budget Support Fund to  


support services in 2020/21 and 2021/22 
 


 2020/21 
£’000 


2021/22 
£’000 


Opening balance of Budget Support Fund  2,913 1,993 


Less Recurring use from 2020/21  (920) 


Less 2020/21 pay and non pay inflation (560)  


Less 2021/21 pay and non pay inflation 0 (560) 


Less 2020/21 forecast grant cut  (580)  


Less 2021/22 forecast grant cut 0 (550) 


Add 2020/21 forecast Council Tax increase 220  


Add 2021/2 forecast Council Tax increase 0 230 


Sub Total use of Budget Support Fund (920) (1,800) 


Budget Support Fund  1,993 193 


 
8.5 Using the Budget Support Fund to protect services in 2020/21 and 2021/22 would 


not provide a permanent solution to address the impact of inflation (both pay and 
non pay) and continuing grant cuts; it would simply defer a significant deficit to 
2022/23.  As highlighted in the above table using the Budget Support Fund to 
protect services in 2020/21 and 2021/22 would defer a budget shortfall of £1.8m to 
2022/23.  A permanent solution would then be required in 2022/23 and this would 
either involve significant cuts in services, or a significant increase in Council Tax or 
a merger.   


 
8.6  There is a potential risk that the Budget Support Fund reserve may have to be used 


before 2020/21 if actual pay awards are higher than provided for within the MTFS.  
This strategy would avoid the need for higher budget cuts in 2018/19 and 2019/20 
than already planned and identified earlier in the report.  However, this strategy 
would not provide a permanent solution and simply defers permanent cuts, or 
Council Tax increases, until 2020/21 and future years.  As the Fair Funding Review 
and 75% Business Rates Retention will be implemented in 2020/21 using reverses 
to temporarily fund a higher pay award may result in an unmanageable position for 
2020/21. 
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8.7 An annual review of reserves has been completed to ensure the Authority retains 
adequate reserves to fund approved capital commitments and to manage financial 
risks.      


 
8.8 The annual review is based on the assessment of five key areas recommended by 


the Audit Commission in their 2013 national report on Local Authority reserves.  
These issues and the Authority’s approach are summarised below: 


 
i) How much is held in reserves and the reason for the reserves held for, including 


information provided to Members?   
 Appendix D provides details in respect of these areas.    


 


ii) Does the Authority hold any contingency fund other than reserves to protect 
against unplanned costs? 


 The Authority does not hold any contingency funds other than reserves.  The 
Authority will manage any unplanned costs which may arise through a 
combination of robust budget management and the available Un-earmarked 
General Fund Reserve. 
 


iii) The relationship between reserves and Council Tax; 


 The Authority recognises that reserves are one-off resources and the 
strategy for using reserves reflects this position.  Decisions in relation to 
Council Tax reflect the need for the Authority to sustain its own resource 
base at a time of continuing cuts in Government funding and planned 
changes to the national funding system.     
 


iv) Unplanned movements on reserves.  


 The Authority monitors the use of reserves on a regular basis.  Reserves are 
reviewed on an annual basis as part of the MTFS process to integrate the 
use of reserves within the overall financial strategy and ensure the use of 
these resources underpins the strategic aims of the Authority as detailed in 
this report.  


 
8.9 The latest review of reserves also reflects draft guidance detailed in the 


Government’s “Fire and Rescue National Framework for England” consultation.  
The consultation closes on 14th February 2018.   


 
8.10 The Government’s consultation proposals cover similar areas to the previous Audit 


Commission guidance, which the Authority has followed for the past four years.  
Therefore, only minor changes have been made to the presentation of the 
Authority’s reserves strategy to demonstrate how this complies with the 
Government’s consultation proposals.  These changes include: 


 a more detailed narrative explanation of the purpose for which each reserve is 
held; 


 a more detailed narrative of how each reserve supports the MTFS and the 
delivery of good quality services to the public; and 


 whether the reserve is legally or contractually committed. 
 
8.11 The draft guidance also recommends that the reserves strategy should provide 


information for at least two years ahead.  The Authority’s reserves strategy covers 
four years (2018/19 to 2021/22). The Authority’s reserves strategy also reflects the 
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significant financial risks and financial uncertainty facing the Authority in 2020/21 
arising from the proposed implementation of 75% Business Rates retention, the Fair 
Funding Review and uncertainty regarding fire fighters pay awards.  These issues 
make financial planning more difficult and the availability of the Budget Support 
Fund will form a key part of the Authority’s strategy for managing the impact of 
these changes. 


 
8.12 Robustness Advice 
 
8.13 The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a formal requirement on authorities to 


consider the advice of the Treasurer on the robustness of the budget proposals, 
including the level of reserves.  If Members ignore this advice the Act also requires 
the Authority to record this position. This latter provision is designed to recognise 
the statutory responsibilities of Treasurers.  


 
8.14 I would advise Members that in my opinion the budget forecasts and the proposed 


level of reserves recommended in this report for 2018/2019 are robust. This opinion 
is based on consideration of the following factors:  


 


 The work undertaken by the Chief Fire Officer and Brigade Officers regarding 
the preparation of detailed budget forecasts, including the costs and savings 
of implementing the CIRMP, income forecasts and future Pension forecasts;  


 Assurance from the Chief Fire Officer that no material issues have been 
omitted from the budget forecasts;  


 The level of Government Grant to be provided in 2018/2019;  


 A prudent view of the net costs of the Authority’s overall cash flow, including 
a prudent provision for the repayment of Prudential Borrowing;  


 The establishment of the Capital Funding Reserve to manage annual  loan 
repayment costs over the period 2014/15 to 2028/29 arising from the 
implementation of the Asset Management Plan;  


 The establishment of at least a minimum level of reserves consistent with the 
identified specific risks faced by the CFA;  


 The use of one-off resources to support the implementation of the CIRMP 
over the next two years and to provide a longer lead time to manage the 
potential impact of actual pay awards exceeding 2%.   


 


9. CONCLUSIONS  
 
9.1 Financial uncertainty has increased since the General Election was held.  In the 


short term (2017/18 to 2019/20) this reflects uncertainty regarding the fire fighters 
pay awards for 2017, 2018 and 2019.    No additional funding for higher pay 
awards was provided in the Chancellor’s November budget statement, or the 
2018/19 Local Government funding settlement, which continues to reflect a 1% 
pay cap.    Therefore, increased pay costs will either need to be funded from 
increasing Council Tax, or from making further permanent budget cuts. 


 
9.2 The Authority’s local resources (i.e. Council Tax and Business Rates income) are 


higher than forecast when the MTFS was considered by the Executive Committee.  
These additional resources enable the Authority to increase the pay award 
provision for 2018/19 and 2019/20 to 2%, for both uniformed and non uniformed 
employees.   The increased resources also reduce the budget cuts required over 
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the next 2 years from £1.881m to £1.676m, which equates to a 6.2% reduction on 
the 2017/18 budget.  The phasing of the budget cuts has also changed as lower 
cuts are required in 2018/19, although this defers cuts until 2019/20, as follows:  


 


 2018/19 forecast budget shortfall £752,000  


 2019/20 forecast budget shortfall £924,000 
 
9.3 Until the position for fire fighters pay awards is clear it is very difficult to develop a 


financial strategy for the next few years as the Authority does not know the scale 
of the potential unfunded pay pressure it needs to manage.  As outlined in the 
report the available Budget Support Fund reserve will provide temporary support 
to meet higher pay awards.  However, this one off funding will simply provide a 
slightly longer lead time to either make additional permanent budget cuts, or 
increase Council Tax, or a combination of these two measures.  An update report 
will be submitted to a future meeting when the position is more certain to enable 
the Authority to approve a strategy for managing the impact of actual pay awards 
exceeding the MTFS forecasts.     


 
9.4 The Government’s Council Tax referendum limits for 2018/19 and 2019/20 


recognise the financial pressures facing authorities and have been increased from 
2% to 3%.  This change continues the Government policy of shifting the cost of 
local authority services, including Fire and Rescue services, from national taxation 
to Council Tax.    


 
9.5 This change does not recognise that individual Fire and Rescue Authorities raise 


different proportions of their resources from Council Tax, whilst all authorities face 
the same pay and inflation pressures.  Therefore, those authorities, including 
Cleveland, which raise a lower proportion of resources from Council Tax will not 
benefit as much from this change.   This means that these authorities will cover a 
lower proportion of pay and inflation pressures from increases in Council Tax and 
higher proportion from budget reductions.   


 
9.6 To put this into context Government ‘core spending power’ estimates for 2018/19 


show significant differences in how Fire and Rescue Authorities are funded, as 
summarised below:  


 
Table 5 – Summary of Core Spending Power estimates 2018/19 


 


 Estimated proportion of 
2018/19  spending 


funded from Revenue 
Support Grant, Top-up 


grant and Business 
Rates income 


Estimated proportion of 
2018/19  spending 


funded from Council Tax 


Cleveland # 57% 43% 


Highest Fire Authority  22% 78% 


Average of 29 Combined 
Fire Authorities 


39% 61% 


 
 # based on Government core spending power estimates for 2018/19 Cleveland 


funds the lowest proportion of spending from Council Tax.  
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9.7  It is recommended that the Authority uses the increased Council Tax flexibility to 


increase Council Tax in 2018/19 and 2019/20 by 2.9% per year as this will secure 
additional recurring resources to help fund services.   


 
9.8 The Fire Authority’s precept accounts for only approximately 4% of the overall 


Council Tax bill.  Therefore, a 2.9% increase in the Authority’s precept adds 
approximately 0.13% to the overall bill.  Details of the weekly and annual increase 
for the Fire Authority’s precept are included in the recommendations. 


 
9.9 The financial outlook beyond the next two years is extremely uncertain and 


additional savings may also be required in 2020/21 depending on the impact of the 
planned implementation of 75% Business Rate Retention and the outcome of the 
Fair Funding Review.   Further updates on the 2020/21 financial position will be 
reported when more information is provided by the Government.  


 
 
 
 
 
IAN HAYTON                                                                                 CHRIS LITTLE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER                                                                     TREASURER                                                                   


  








FIRE BRIGADE BEST VALUE BUDGET 2018/2019 - BEST VALUE FORMAT


Staff Budget Staff Budget


F.T.E. 2017/18 F.T.E. 2018/19


£ COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY £


11.00 516,800 INSPECTION (STATUTORY WORK/ENFORCEMENT) 11.00 527,150


6.00 378,000 PREVENTION & EDUCATION 6.00 385,170


1,576,880 PREVENTION & EDUCATION - NOTIONAL STNS SPLIT 1,568,570


4.00 237,150 ARSON TASK FORCE 4.00 240,070


4.00 118,820 ADVOCATES 4.00 121,250


9.00 337,210 HOME FIRE SAFETY 9.00 344,190


7.00 97,420 YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 7.00 102,710


1.00 29,230 LEARN AND LIVE 1.00 29,830


FIRE SUPPORT NETWORK


42.00 3,291,510 TOTAL COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY 42.00 3,318,940


FIREFIGHTING & RESCUE OPERATIONS


8.00 611,090 DISTRICT/LOCALITY MANAGEMENT 8.00 615,740


238,900 OPERATIONAL EQUIPMENT 244,610


45.87 1,925,740 MIDDLESBROUGH FIRE STATION 45.87 1,943,860


49.54 1,612,860 STOCKTON FIRE STATION 49.54 1,810,740


57.54 1,858,450 GRANGETOWN FIRE STATION 57.54 1,770,000


41.54 1,352,730 REDCAR FIRE STATION 41.54 1,363,480


56.54 1,871,440 THORNABY FIRE STATION 56.54 1,777,680


MARINE FIRE STATION


28.43 1,136,600 BILLINGHAM FIRE STATION 28.43 1,139,720


36.00 1,481,720 COULBY NEWHAM FIRE STATION 36.00 1,464,190


53.54 1,956,980 STRANTON FIRE STATION 53.54 1,738,450


12.00 135,740 HEADLAND RETAINED FIRE STATION 12.00 137,520


12.00 140,930 YARM RETAINED FIRE STATION 12.00 143,950


12.25 245,910 GUISBOROUGH RETAINED FIRE STATION 12.25 249,070


12.25 193,730 SALTBURN RETAINED FIRE STATION 12.25 195,970


12.25 199,550 SKELTON RETAINED FIRE STATION 12.25 202,540


12.25 233,170 LOFTUS RETAINED FIRE STATION 12.25 236,280


20.00 1,160,790 MOBILISATION & COMMUNICATION 20.00 1,181,680


(EX SUPPORT COSTS)


3.00 143,350 WATER 3.00 146,390


473.00 16,499,680 TOTAL FIREFIGHTING AND RESCUE 473.00 16,361,870


MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES


404,930 HEADQUARTERS AND CENTRAL SUPPORT 560,120


838,100 CAPITAL FINANCING COSTS 838,100


75,000 APPRENTICESHIP LEVY 80,000


3.00 147,300 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 3.00 150,120


260,000 INSURANCES 260,000


8.00 601,600 ICT 8.00 606,300


6.00 884,660 CFA MANAGEMENT & SECRETARIAT 6.00 746,760


5.00 411,870 FINANCE/PAYROLL 5.00 429,160


6.15 267,080 CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES 6.15 243,870


6.50 306,990 HUMAN RESOURCES 6.50 322,120


155,000 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 145,000


(232,950) SECONDMENTS (404,260)


15.00 1,236,570 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 15.00 1,291,360


210,000 PENSIONS INJURY AWARDS 210,000


6.50 252,900 RISK AND PERFORMANCE 6.50 255,120


34,500 LEGAL SERVICES 37,000


5.50 274,290 HEALTH & SAFETY/OPS ASSURANCE 5.50 276,120


5.00 148,670 LOGISTICS/STORES 5.00 148,630


3.50 125,370 PROCUREMENT 3.50 128,630


3.00 113,690 PROPERTY SERVICES 3.00 116,030


6.00 532,920 TRANSPORT MAINTENANCE 6.00 532,090


1.00 39,480 EMERGENCY PLANNING 1.00 38,110


(75,110) NEW DIMENSION/CBRN (47,900)


80.15 7,012,860 TOTAL MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES 80.15 6,962,480


FIREFIGHTERS PENSIONS


11,892,050 ONGOING PENSION PAYMENTS 13,138,590


1,484,470 LUMP SUM PAYMENTS 3,297,420


(10,019,090) PENSION DEFICIT GRANT (13,219,370)


(260,000) TRANSFER VALUES/ILL HEALTH CHARGES (260,000)


(3,097,430) PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS (2,956,640)


0.00 0 TOTAL PENSIONS 0.00 0


3.00 201,950 CORPORATE EXPENSES 3.00 200,710


3.00 201,950 TOTAL CORPORATE EXPENSES 3.00 200,710


598.15 27,006,000 NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT FOR SERVICES 598.15 26,844,000







APPENDIX B








APPENDIX C
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21


Item Ref Description
Financed 


Over


Estimate 


2018/2019


Prudential 


Borrowing
Reserves


Years £ £ £


1 Stockton Fire Station 20 391,163 167,094 224,069


2 Guisborough Fire Station 20 200,000 153,823 46,177


3 Loftus Fire Station n/a 100,000 0 100,000


4 Outboard Engine 5 7,000 7,000 0


5 3 Water Tenders n/a 570,539 0 570,539


6 7 Departmental Vehicles 9 77,680 77,680 0


7 Fireground Radios/BA Comms n/a 58,206 0 58,206


8
ICT investment to support 


operational requirements
7 200,000 0 200,000


1,604,588 405,597 1,198,991


Item Ref Description
Financed 


Over


Estimate 


2020/2021


Prudential 


Borrowing
Reserves


Years £ £ £


1 4 Water Tenders 15 840,000 840,000 0


2 Mobilising System 10 500,000 500,000 0


3 A0 Plotter 7 9,000 9,000 0


4 CCTV Refresh 7 56,000 56,000 0


1,405,000 1,405,000 0


There are no planned schemes for 2019/20.


TOTAL


Schemes to start 2020/21


Funding


Schemes to start 2018/19


Funding


TOTAL








APPENDIX D


SCHEDULE OF RESERVES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017 AND PLANNED USE 2017/18 to 2022/22


Description and how reserve supports the authority's strategy 


to deliver good quality services


Status of reserve Balance at 


31/3/2017


Contribution 


from 2017/18 


Managed Under 


Spend, 


Collection fun 


surplus and 


reserve transfers


Balance after 


2017/18 


underspend


2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Future 


Years


 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000


Earmarked Capital Reserves


Capital Investment Programme Contractually committed 5,176 750 5,926 (4,177) (1,199) 0 (250) 0 (300) 0


This reserve will be used to partly fund the Authority's approved 


Asset Management Plan which is designed to address operational 


requirements covering the Authority's buildings, including Fire 


Stations and the operational fire fighting and rescue vehicles.  


Expenditure on the Authority's buildings will ensure facilities meet 


operational requirements detailed in the Integrated Risk 


Management Plan, thereby ensuring the Authority has the 


buildings it needs to deliver good quality services to the public.  


This investment  will remove back log maintenance requirements, 


which if not addressed would result in higher longer terms costs, 


which would not be an effective use of public resources.   


Expenditure on operational vehicles will ensure the Authority 


maintains its operational effectiveness and is able to respond to 


the significant risks within the Authority's area.


Earmarked General Fund  Reserve


CIRMP 2017/18 and 2018/19 Implementation reserve Committed as part of MTFS 1,022 0 1,022 (764) (258) 0 0 0 0 0


This reserve is earmarked to support the MTFS in 2017/18 and 


2018/19.  This reserves enables the Authority to manage budget 


cuts over a slightly longer period and therefore avoids a reduction 


in the quality of services provided to the public, whilst operational 


changes are implemented to achieve recurring budget reductions.  


Budget Support Fund Committed as part of MTFS 2,513 400 2,913 0 0 0 (920) (1,800) (193) 0


As detailed in section 8 of the MTFS report this reserve is 


earmarked to manage financial risks in 2020/21 arising from the 


implementation of the Fair Funding Review and 75% Business 


Rates Retention.  The planned phasing for using this reserve may 


change depending on the impact of these changes.  There is also 


a risk that this reserve may need to be used earlier if pay awards 


exceeds the MTFS provisions and additional Government funding 


is not provided. 


The MTFS report advises Members that this one off funding would 


not provide a permanent solution to address recurring funding 


cuts, or recurring additional cost increases.  However, the reserve 


would provide a slightly longer lead time to implement permanent 


budget cuts.  


Earmarked Revenue Reserves


Insurance Fund Not currently committed, 


although underpins Insurance 


strategy


200 0 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 200


This is earmarked to fund payments that fall within the Authority's 


insurance policy excesses.  As the timing of insurance 


claims/settlements is unknown no usage is shown.  The 


availability of this reserves avoids the cost of unbudgeted 


insurance claims having to be funded from the Authority's revenue 


budget in the year they arise and therefore protects funding 


available for front line services. 


Breathing Apparatus Not currently committed, 


provides funding for forecast  


commitment 


125 0 125 0 (125) 0 0 0 0 0


Is earmarked to meet the costs of Telemetry associated with the 


breathing apparatus in line with the replacement programme 


included in the Asset Management Plan.


Innovation Fund Not contractually committed, 


although underpins 


community safety initiatives


566 0 566 (140) (140) (140) (146) 0 0 0


Is earmarked primarily to fund fire prevention initiatives such as 


domestic sprinkler installations. These initiatives have a positive 


impact on community safety.


Organisational implementation/transition costs  750 (750) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


This reserve was initially earmarked to fund one-off 


redundancy/early retirement costs arising as a result of continuing 


funding reductions.  As this reserve will not be needed in 2018/19 


or 2019/20 these resources have been transferred to the Capital 


Investment Programme Reserves to meet commitments in 


2020/21 and future years.    


Balance 


Allocated 


to 


Manage 


Ongoing 


Risk


Planned Use of Reserves







Description and how reserve supports the authority's strategy 


to deliver good quality services


Status of reserve Balance at 


31/3/2017


Contribution 


from 2017/18 


Managed Under 


Spend and 


reserve transfers


Balance after 


2017/18 


underspend


2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Future 


Years


 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000


Capital Phasing Reserve Committed as part of MTFS 450 0 450 117 57 0 0 0 (624) 0


This reserve will be used over a number of years to smooth the 


interest and loan repayment costs which are charged to the annual 


budget.  The reserve recognises that the annual charges, which 


arise from the use of Prudential Borrowing to fund part of the 


approved Asset Management Plan,  are uneven and therefore 


avoids temporary increases/decrease in the annual charge to the 


revenue budget, which would impact on resources available to 


fund services.  This reserve achieves the same objectives as a 


PFI (Public Finance Initiative) Smoothing reserve operated by Fire 


and Rescue Authorities which implemented PFI schemes to 


address building condition issues.


Commissioned Services Committed as part of MTFS 200 0 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 200


This reserve is earmarked to manage income volatility and to 


provide a longer lead time to manage temporary income 


reductions. The availability of this reserves avoids temporary 


income reductions having to be funded from the Authority's 


revenue budget in the year they arise.  This therefore protects 


funding available for front line services.  The reserve also enables 


the Authority to protect staffing resources allocated to undertake 


these initiatives until alternative external funding can be secured.


Staff Training and Development Committed as part of MTFS 50 0 50 (50) 0 0 0 0 0 0


This reserve is earmarked to address ongoing training 


requirements to ensure operational staff have the required skills to 


deliver safe and effective fire and rescue services reflecting the 


Brigade's operational environment.


Pension Reserve Committed as part of MTFS 160 0 160 (52) (53) (55) 0 0 0 0


This reserve is earmarked to fund fixed annual contribution to the 


Teesside Pension Fund arising from the actuarial valuation of the 


Pension Fund covering the period 2017/18 to 2019/20.  Funding 


these costs from this reserve avoids having to make additional 


budget reductions, as it is hoped that these additional contribution 


will not be required from 2020/21. 


Total Earmarked Reserves - Other 2,501 (750) 1,751 (125) (261) (195) (146) 0 (624) 400


Total Earmarked Reserves 11,212 400 11,612 (5,066) (1,718) (195) (1,316) (1,800) (1,117) 400


Unearmarked Reserves


General Fund Balance Not Committed - earmarked 


to manage ongoing financial 


risks


1,552 0 1,552 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,552


This is the only uncommitted reserve held by the Authority and 


equates to 5.75% of the 2017/18 approved revenue budget.  The 


reserve has been set at this level to reflect financial risks facing 


the Authority, which if they materialise would have an adverse 


financial impact on the Authority and the level of resources 


available to fund services to the public.  Some of these financial 


risks are potentially one off events and the availability of this 


reserve would avoid the need for in year budget cuts.  The 


potential one off events relate to:      


- Business Rates income risks - the overall business rates base 


for the authority's area consists of a number of major rate payers 


where business rates income is volatile as Rateable Value can 


reduce significantly for a temporary basis.  For example in 2016/17 


Rateable Value reduction resulted in a collection fund deficit for 


the Authority of £615k.  This situation could potentially be repeated 


if the Nuclear Power station had an unplanned shutdown, as the 


Valuation Office Agency would approved a temporary rateable 


value reduction.


- Capital Programme risks - the Authority has successfully 


delivered a significant capital programme on time and on budget. 


However, until all schemes are complete there remains a potential 


risk of increased costs.


- Fair Funding Review (FFR) and implementation of 75% 


Business Rates retention income risks - in 2019/20 the 


Authority will receive £5.239m of Revenue Support Grant and the 


increase in Business Rates income will only replace £835k of this 


grant.  Therefore, there is a potential shortfall of £4.404m in 


recurring income from 2020/21 if the FFR does not address this 


position.


Total Unearmarked General Fund 1,552 0 1,552 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,552


Total All Reserves 12,764 400 13,164 (5,066) (1,718) (195) (1,316) (1,800) (1,117) 1,952


Planned Use of Reserves Balance 


Allocated 


to 


Manage 


Ongoing 


Risk








APPENDIX E


SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO 2018/19 BUDGET


Final Original 


Forecast


Increase  in 


budget/ 


(increase in 


resources)


2018/19 2018/19 2020/21


£'000 £'000 £'000


Budget before inflation/cost pressures 26,980 26,980 0


Pay Inflation 440 220 220


Non Pay inflation - 2% per annum 110 110 0


Reinstatement of Turnover/occupancy allowance 66 66 0


Total Budget 27,596 27,376 220 WE NEED


WE HAVE 


Revenue Support Grant 5,718 5,718 0


Top up grant 7,151 7,130 (21)


Business Rates Income 1,821 1,669 (152)


Total Government Funding 14,690 14,517 (173)


Section 31 Grant/Funding Adjustment 143 104 (39)


Council Tax  - existing base annual increases 11,368 11,211 (157)


Council Tax/Business Rates Collection Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 185 60


(125)


Commissioned Services income/reserve 200 200 0


Contribution from Top up grant reserve (reflects phasing) 56 0 (56)


Contribution From Reserves 202 202 0


Total Funding 26,844 26,294 (550) WE HAVE


Savings to be Identified 752 1,082 (330) WE NEED 


TO FIND


WHAT WE NEED








APPENDIX A 
 
2018/19 COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION FOR 2.9% INCREASE  
 
The Authority is recommended to approve as follows:  
 


1.  For the purpose of Section 42 A, B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
the following amounts in respect of 2018/19:  
 


(a) The Council Tax Base for 2018/19 as 151,210.29 as notified by the relevant 
billing authorities.  
 


2. That the Council Tax requirement for the Authority’s own purposes for 2018/19 is 
£11,367,990. 
 


3.  That the following amounts be calculated by the Authority for 2018/19 in 
accordance with Sections 42 to 48 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and relevant regulations:- 
 


(a)  £26,243,208  Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Authority 
estimates for the items set out in Section 42 to 48 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and relevant regulations.   
 


(b)  £14,875,218  Being the aggregate of the sums which the Authority estimate 
will be payable to it in respect of Revenue Support Grant 
£5,717,800, Top Up Grant of £7,151,330, Business Rates 
income of £1,821,269, and the estimate to be paid from the 
Collection Funds of the billing authorities of £184,819 as at 
31st March 2018, in accordance with Section 99 (3) (b) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the Local 
Government Charges for England (Collection Fund Surpluses 
and Deficits) Regulations 1995 amended. 
 


(c)  £11,367,990 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Authority in accordance with Section 42B (1) (2) of the Act as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year.  
 


(d)  £75.18  Being the amount calculated by the Authority in accordance 
with Section 44 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
as the basic amount of Council Tax for the year.  


 
4. That the Authority, in accordance with Section 47 of the Local Government 


Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below 
as the amounts of Council Tax for 2017/18 for each of the categories of 
dwellings:  


  Property Band Council Tax (£) 
A 50.12 
B 58.47 
C 66.83 
D 75.18 
E 91.89 
F 108.59 
G 125.30 
H 150.36 







 
5. 


 
The precept payable by each billing authority in accordance with Section 48 of 
the 1992 Act, as follows:- 
 


  Billing Authority £ 
Hartlepool  1,805,899 
Middlesbrough 2,490,037 
Redcar and Cleveland 2,918,713 
Stockton 4,153,341 


 
6. 


 
Approve that the Authority’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 is not 
excessive in accordance with the principles approved under section 52ZB Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and that no local referendum will be carried out in 
relation to Chapter 4ZA of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.    
 


 
 


  
 





